research and development portfolio and expand on the preliminary SARS-CoV-2 neutralization findings as well as supporting our existing preclinical
and clinical development projects. A renewed focus will be placed on our lead clinical compound IMM-529 to treat C. difficile infections (CDI) in
patients through a formal filing of an IND with FDA. We also intend to use the proceeds from this offering to support our marketing initiatives
surrounding our flagship product Travelan.

We have not determined the amounts we plan to spend on any of the areas listed above or the timing of these expenditures. As a result, our
management will have broad discretion to allocate the net proceeds from this offering. Pending application of the net proceeds as described above,
we expect to invest the net proceeds in highly liquid investments.

S-5

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of December 31, 2019 presented in U.S. dollars:

● on an actual basis; and

● on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of 1,066,668 ADSs in this offering at an offering price of $18.75 per ADS after
deducting the placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

As of December 31, 2019
Actual As Adjusted

$ $
Cash and cash equivalents 3,390,812 21,457,885
Borrowings (68,743) (68,743)
Shareholders’ equity:
Issued capital 43,530,228 61,597,301
Reserves 688,379 688,379
Accumulated losses (39,419,491) (39,419,491)
Total shareholders’ equity 4,799,116 22,866,189
Total capitalization 4,799,116 22,866,189

The table above excludes:

● an aggregate of 14,768,318 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of options at exercise prices of between A$0.468 and A$1.944
per ordinary share;

● 28,029,160 ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of warrants at an exercise price between US$0.125 and US$0.313 per ordinary share;
and

● 2,560,000 ordinary shares represented by the 64,000 ADSs that will be issuable upon the exercise of warrants we will issue to the
Placement Agent as compensation in connection with the closing of this offering, at an exercise price of $23.4375 per ADS.

S-6

F
or

 p
er

so